genes
G C A T
T A C G
G C A T
Article
Natural Variation and Domestication Selection of
ZmPGP1 Affects Plant Architecture and Yield-Related
Traits in Maize

difference between haplotypes was observed for EGW (p = 1.3 × 10−4). The SNP at site 1473 also
had the most significant association with EGW. Three variants were identified for HKW that divided
the inbred lines into four groups (Figure S2). The HKW of Hap1 was higher than the other three
haplotypes (p = 8.3 × 10−9). The most significant site was SNP-769, and the frequency of the increased
allele, SNP-769T, increased from 8.3% in teosintes to 33.3% in inbred lines. Five SNPs with high LD
(r2 > 0.95) were significantly associated with PH. The plant height in the inbred lines carrying allele
SNP453G was higher than those containing the C allele (Figure S3). The frequency of the G allele
decreased from 50.0% in teosintes to 16.1% in inbred lines. Two SNPs significantly associated with
RDW divided the tested inbred lines into 3 major haplotypes (Figure S4). The frequency of increased
allele SNP7137C increased from 0 in teosintes to 74.1% in inbred lines.
Genes 2019, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 3 of 13
Figure 3. The network between pleiotropic site and associated traits. Yellow, green, and orange circle
indicated the variations were in exon, intron, and 3′UTR, and the lines represent p value.
Table 2. Significant markers associated with phenotypic traits.
Trait Marker Allele p Value −lg(P) R2 Region Position a
ED SNP1473 T/C 1.20 × 10−4 3.92 4.74% intron2 1473
ED SNP1708 G/C 8.75 × 10−5 4.06 4.93% exon3 1708
ED InDel3387 -/G 9.34 × 10−4 3.03 3.49% intron4 3387
ED SNP7213 T/A 9.52 × 10−4 3.02 3.47% 3′UTR 7213
EGW SNP1473 T/C 1.04 × 10−4 3.98 4.06% intron2 1473
EGW SNP1708 G/C 8.53 × 10−4 3.07 2.98% exon3 1708
EGW InDel3387 -/G 4.47 × 10−4 3.35 3.31% intron4 3387
EW SNP1473 T/C 8.64 × 10−4 3.06 3.28% intron2 1473
HKW SNP-769 C/T 3.01 × 10−4 3.52 4.12% upstream −769
HKW SNP-836 C/A 8.11 × 10−4 3.09 3.19% upstream −836
HKW InDel3129 T/- 4.17 × 10−4 3.38 3.42% intron4 3129
KL InDel-970
GACAG/--
---

ED SNP1708 G/C 8.75 × 10−5 4.06 4.93% exon3 1708
ED InDel3387 -/G 9.34 × 10−4 3.03 3.49% intron4 3387
ED SNP7213 T/A 9.52 × 10−4 3.02 3.47% 3′UTR 7213
EGW SNP1473 T/C 1.04 × 10−4 3.98 4.06% intron2 1473
EGW SNP1708 G/C 8.53 × 10−4 3.07 2.98% exon3 1708
EGW InDel3387 -/G 4.47 × 10−4 3.35 3.31% intron4 3387
EW SNP1473 T/C 8.64 × 10−4 3.06 3.28% intron2 1473
HKW SNP-769 C/T 3.01 × 10−4 3.52 4.12% upstream −769
HKW SNP-836 C/A 8.11 × 10−4 3.09 3.19% upstream −836
HKW InDel3129 T/- 4.17 × 10−4 3.38 3.42% intron4 3129
KL InDel-970 GACAG/—– 2.58 × 10−4 3.59 3.78% upstream −970
KL SNP1473 T/C 9.34 × 10−7 6.03 6.91% intron2 1473
KL SNP1708 G/C 4.42 × 10−6 5.36 6.03% exon3 1708
KL InDel3387 -/G 4.06 × 10−5 4.39 4.79% intron4 3387
LA SNP7213 T/A 5.44 × 10−5 4.26 3.94% 3′UTR 7213
PH SNP453 C/G 3.38 × 10−4 3.47 3.21% exon1 453
RDW SNP7137 C/G 8.07 × 10−4 3.09 4.21% 3′UTR 7137
RDW SNP7213 T/A 3.30 × 10−4 3.48 4.85% 3′UTR 7213
TMAL SNP2414 G/A 8.94 × 10−4 3.05 4.36% intron3 2414
a The position of the start codon (ATG) is labelled as “0”.
Genes 2019, 10, 664 8 of 12Genes 2019, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 5 of 13
Figure 4. Natural variations in ZmPGP1 were significantly associated with KL. (a) ZmPGP1-based
association mapping for kernel length (KL). (b) Linkage disequilibrium (LD) heatmap for six